changes the accounting treatment for operating leases by requiring recognition of a lease asset
and lease liability at the present value of the lease payments in the Statement of Financial
Position and disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements. During 2020, the FASB
issued ASU 2020-05 which delayed the implementation date by one year. The ASU is effective
for non-public entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. The ASU can be
applied at the beginning of the earliest period presented using a modified retrospective
approach or applied at the beginning of the period of adoption recognizing a cumulative-effect
adjustment.

Astraea plans to adopt the new ASUs at the required implementation dates and management is
currently in the process of evaluating the adoption methods and the impact of the new
standards on its accompanying financial statements.

2. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

There were corrections to properly record Federal awards as conditional revenue during the year
ended June 30, 2021. In connection with the correction, Astraea restated its beginning net assets
to properly reflect the conditional awards.

Accordingly, the following account balances were restated as of June 30, 2020:

As Restated
As Previously

Stated Adjustment

Grants and contributions receivable $ 2,858,880 $ 2,108,880 $ 750,000
Refundable advances $ 2,681,501 $ - $ 2,681,501
Total liabilities $ 7,943,618 $ 5,262,117 $ 2,681,501
Net assets with donor restrictions $ 14,263,292 $ 16,944,793 $ (2,681,501)
Total net assets $ 18,752,783 $ 20,684,284 $ (1,931,501)

3. INVESTMENTS

Investments consisted of the following as of June 30, 2021:
Fair Value

Money market funds $ 10,999,913
Certificate of deposit 100,000
Mutual funds and ETFs 4,449,860
Equities 8,146,004

TOTAL INVESTMENTS $ 23,695,777

13

THE ASTRAEA FOUNDATION, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

3. INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Included in investment income are the following for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Interest and dividends $ 204,239
Unrealized gain 1,073,579
Realized gain 676,402
Investment fees (80,767)

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME $ 1,873,453

4. GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE